transaction, are beneficially held by third parties, are mandatorily redeemable in April 2020 and will remain outstanding after the
closing of the transaction (VAI preferred stock) (see Note 6).

As illustrated and described further below, Verizon received certain other assets and assumed or incurred certain other liabilities that
are also accounted for as part of the transaction.

Sources
New common stock issued   $ 61,342
New external debt   59,761
Verizon notes   5,000
Other consideration:

VAI preferred stock   $ 1,671
Omnitel interest   3,500

  $ 131,274

Uses
Cash paid to Vodafone   $ 58,886
Common stock issued to Vodafone shareholders   61,342
Verizon notes   5,000
Other consideration   5,171

  $ 130,399

Debt incurrence costs, expenses & other   $ 875

  $ 131,274

Verizon Communications Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2013

See related footnotes, including corresponding note references

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Operating Revenues  $   120,550 $ —   $   120,550

Cost of services and sales (exclusive of items shown below)  44,887 —   44,887
Selling, general and administrative expense  27,089 —   27,089
Depreciation and amortization expense  16,606 —   16,606

Total Operating Expenses  88,582 —   88,582

Operating income  31,968 —   31,968
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated businesses  142  (211) (8a)   (69)
Other income and (expense), net  (166) —   (166)
Interest expense   (2,667)  (2,290) (8b)   (4,957)

Income before provision for income taxes  29,277  (2,501)   26,776
Provision for income taxes  (5,730) (3,599) (8c)   (9,329)

Net Income  $ 23,547 $ (6,100)  $ 17,447

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  $ 12,050 $   (11,661) (8d)  $ 389
Net income attributable to Verizon  11,497  5,561  (8e)   17,058

Net Income  $ 23,547 $ (6,100)  $ 17,447

Basic earnings per common share
Net income attributable to Verizon  $ 4.01  $ 4.12
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,866  1,275  (8f)   4,141

Diluted earnings per common share
Net income attributable to Verizon  $ 4.00  $ 4.11
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,874  1,275  (8f)   4,149

Verizon Communications Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013

See related footnotes, including corresponding note references

(dollars in millions)   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Current Assets  $   70,994  $   (48,421) (9a)  $ 22,573
Plant, Property and Equipment, net  88,956  —   88,956
Wireless Licenses  75,747  —   75,747
Goodwill  24,634  —   24,634
Other Assets  13,767   (2,075) (9b)   11,692

Total Assets   $ 274,098   $ (50,496)  $   223,602

Debt Maturing Within One Year   $ 3,933   $ —   $ 3,933
Other Current Liabilities  23,117   —   23,117
Long-Term Debt  89,658   17,682  (9c)   107,340
Other Long-Term Liabilities  61,974   13,416  (9d)   75,390

Common Stock, Par  297   127  (9e)   424
Contributed Capital  37,939   (27,195) (9f)   10,744
Other Equity  600   939  (9g)   1,539
Noncontrolling Interests  56,580   (55,465) (9h)   1,115

Total Equity  95,416   (81,594)   13,822

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 274,098   $ (50,496)  $ 223,602

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on historical financial information, and it is prepared
and presented pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC regarding pro forma financial information. The 2013 unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated statement of income includes financial information from Verizon’s audited historical consolidated
statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2013. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income